ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  30

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

AISC per oz and all-in costs per oz are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and used as a standard of the Silver

Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal industry; however, there can be no assurance

that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. These

measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining

units and consolidated group, and are widely reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not

have a standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed

reconciliation of these measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Throughput tonnes 227,901 212,882 440,783 219,283 220,365 439,648

Payable silver ounces 2,523,900 229,869 2,753,769 2,783,970 306,497 3,090,467

Cash costs per silver ounce $16.52 ($22.03) $13.30 $13.36 $2.40 $12.27

Total production costs per ounce $21.18 $2.82 $19.65 $16.31 $22.44 $16.92

Direct operating costs per tonne $172.68 $100.14 $137.65 $156.77 $95.93 $126.28

Direct costs per tonne $264.70 $104.21 $187.19 $241.56 $97.87 $169.54

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Closing finished goods 4,038 557 4,595 10,257 962 11,219

Closing finished goods depreciation 1,326 144 1,470 2,318 288 2,606

Finished goods inventory $5,364 $701 $6,065 $12,575 $1,250 $13,825

June 30, 2023June 30, 2024
Expressed in thousands US dollars

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Cash costs net of by-product $20,472 ($2,968) $17,504 $19,592 $447 $20,039

Operations share-based compensation 60 14 74 (147) (147) (294)

Corporate general and administrative 2,263 910 3,173 1,228 477 1,705

Corporate share-based compensation 684 277 961 430 169 599

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 101 73 174 79 66 145

Mine site expensed exploration 341 335 676 327 350 677

Equipment loan payments 78 67 145 245 489 734

Capital expenditures sustaining 5,245 2,199 7,444 6,300 2,920 9,220

All-In-Sustaining Costs $29,244 $907 $30,151 $28,054 $4,771 $32,825

Growth exploration, evaluation and
development

3,299 3,253

Growth capital expenditures 48,367 14,644

All-In-Costs $81,817 $50,722

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Throughput tonnes 112,897 106,092 218,989 116,908 111,667 228,575

Payable silver ounces 1,192,165 111,296 1,303,461 1,348,366 133,889 1,482,255

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,535,161 621,292 2,156,453 1,663,223 616,297 2,279,520

All-In-Sustaining cost per ounce $24.53 $8.15 $23.13 $20.81 $35.64 $22.15

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  31

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Cash costs net of by-product $41,695 ($5,065) $36,630 $37,180 $736 $37,916

Operations share-based compensation 122 31 153 (81) (81) (162)

Corporate general and administrative 4,467 1,711 6,178 3,844 1,355 5,199

Corporate share-based compensation 1,374 527 1,901 1,449 511 1,960

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 203 150 353 158 128 286

Mine site expensed exploration 463 649 1,112 706 663 1,369

Equipment loan payments 206 287 493 490 976 1,466

Capital expenditures sustaining 9,961 4,465 14,426 11,990 5,221 17,211

All-In-Sustaining Costs $58,491 $2,755 $61,246 $55,736 $9,509 $65,245

Growth exploration, evaluation and
development

6,823 6,316

Growth capital expenditures 86,272 27,370

All-In-Costs $154,341 $98,931

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos Total

Throughput tonnes 227,901 212,882 440,783 219,283 220,365 439,648

Payable silver ounces 2,523,900 229,869 2,753,769 2,783,970 306,497 3,090,467

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 3,200,854 1,226,276 4,427,130 3,438,187 1,212,238 4,650,425

All-In-Sustaining cost per ounce $23.17 $11.98 $22.24 $20.02 $31.03 $21.11

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

2024 2023 2024 2023

$7,444 $9,220 $14,426 $17,211

Growth capital expenditures 48,367 14,644 86,272 27,370
Property, plant and equipment expenditures per Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows

$55,811 $23,864 $100,698 $44,581

Capital expenditures sustaining

Six Months Ended June 30Expressed in thousands US dollars   Three Months Ended June 30